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Through its wide range of projects implemented during the year 2018, Heevie Organization was able to respond to the 
health needs of (313,647) patients. These projects covered multiple locations in various areas throughout both Ninewa 
and Duhok governorates involving the crisis and war affected areas . 
 

The services provided were on the primary, secondary and tertiary health care levels. The primary health care services 
provided involved clinical examination, medical treatment, reproductive health services, nutrition, vaccination, dental, 
laboratory, ultrasound, minor surgeries, health education and promotion and referral services to the secondary and 
higher health care centers. 
 
 The secondary and tertiary services involved treating children with congenital heart diseases, supporting DOH facilities 
and capacity building and training for the local medical staff in cooperation with Italian partners and organizations. 
 
     



        The patients treated were distributed among multiple projects as follows: 
 

1. Project: Treating Patients and Training the Local Medical staff in cooperation with Italian organizations. ( Funded by 
Cuore Fratello Onlus ,SIA, Heevie: 2018) 
The number of operations is ( 17 ) 
 

2. Project: Registering and examining the Congenital Heart Diseases Children. ( Funded by Heevie: 2018) 
The number of consultations is ( 391 ) 
 

3. Project: Mobile Medical Clinic (1 & 2) (Funded by WHO): (1.16.2018 –15.3. 2018/16.4. 2018 – 15.7. 2018/1.9.2018 – 
31.12. 2018) 
The number of consultations is ( 49,469 ) 
 

4. Project: Community Health Houses. Funded by Heevie (1.1.2018 -15.1.2018) / Funded by who (16.1.2018 -15.4.2018) 
/ Funded by who (16.4.2018-15.7. 2018) / Funded by Heevie (16.7.2018-30.11.2018) / Funded by who (1.12.2018 – 
31.3. 2019). 
The number of consultations is ( 57,985 ) 
 

5. Project: Primary health care services within Heevie static clinic in Mam Rash IDP camp. ( Funded by GIZ: 1.1.2018-
31.3.2018) 
The number of consultations is (17,973 ) 
 

6. Project: Improving access to comprehensive primary health care services through supporting Aski Mosul, Tal Musa 
and Hedhayma health facilities in Ninewa Governorate. (Funded by UNOCHA: 1.6.2017-31.1.2018) 
The total consultations during the project period within the year 2018 is ( 4,245 ) distributed between the location as 
below: 
The number of consultations is (1,824) in Aski Mosul 
The number of consultations is (1,297) in Tal Musa 
The number of consultations is (1,100) in Hedhayma 

 
7. Project: Primary health care services within Heevie static clinic in Shariya IDP camp.  ( Funded by GIZ: 1.1.2018-

31.3.2018) 
The number of consultations is ( 15,178 ) 
 

8. Project: Supporting the physiotherapy and the medical rehabilitation activities in Duhok governorate.  ( Funded by 
GIZ: 15.11.2017 to 31.3.2018/ Funded by Heevie :1.4.2018 -31.12.2018 ) 
The number of consultations is ( 7,919 ) 



 
9. Project: Primary healthcare service provision through Heevie Static Clinic at Jadaa 3 IDPs camp. (Funded by WHO: 

(10.11.2017 -  10.2.2018) / Funded by Heevie:  11.2.2018 -28.2.2018 / Funded by WHO:  (1.3. 2018 -31.7. 2018) / 
Funded by WHO:  (1.8.2018 -31.12.2018) 
 The number of consultations is ( 41,823 ) 
 

10. Project: Equitable access to full package primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinics at Shariya, 
Mam Rash, Kabarto 1 and Kabarto 2 IDPs camps in Duhok and Ninewa governorates. Funded by Heevie 1 – 19 April 
2018 / Funded by UNOCHA:   20.4.2018 to 19.8.2018) 
The total is ( 76,796 ) shown by the Location Below: 
The number of consultations is (19,428) in Shariya 
The number of consultations is (23,713) in Mam Rash 
The number of consultations is (18,629) in Kabarto 1 
The number of consultations is (15,026) in Kabarto 2 
 

11.  Project: Equitable access to primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinic at Hassan Sham U2 IDP 
camp in Ninewa governorates. (Funded by WHO: 1.12.2018 – 31.5.2019) 
The number of consultations is ( 3,307 ) 

 
12.  Project: Primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinics at Mamilyan Camp in Duhok governorates. 

(Funded by Heevie:  1.12.2018-31.12.2018) 
The number of consultations is ( 953 ) 
 

13.  Project: Equitable access to full package primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinics at Shariya 
and Mam Rash IDP camps in Duhok and Ninewa governorates. (Funded by Heevie:  20.8.2018 -21. 2018 / Funded by 
WHO: 22.10.2018-  21.4.2019 ) 
The total is ( 37,727 ) shown by the Location Below: 
The number of consultations is ( 18,150 ) in Shariya 
The number of consultations is ( 19,577) in Mam Rash 
 

14.  Project: Reproductive Health Care Services (Funded by UNFPA: 2018) 
 

15. Project: Adoption 
 

16.  Project: Health Capacity Building. ( Funded by Heevie: 2018) 
 
 



 

1. Treating Patients and Training the Local Medical staff in cooperation with Italian organizations 

Since the year 2006, Heevie organization, and in coordination with the Italian hospitals, centers and organizations, is 
performing a regular program for providing the necessary medical assistance and treatment for children with various 
diseases and organ malformations through the surgical intervention and other treatment and management modalities. 
 
The treated cases involved children with congenital heart diseases, renal and genital systems malformations, malignancies, 
blood disorders and others. 
 
When the program started, Heevie organization, by the support of the KRI government and in coordination with the Italian 
partners, Heevie sent hundreds of children with various medical and surgical problems to Italy to be treated both medically 
and surgically according to the need. After establishment of the local health infrastructure in a way being ready to support 
the program activities, specialized Italian teams started to visit KRI according to a regular schedule, usually, a minimum of 4 
missions/ year were performed during which more than 200 operations were done (50 operations per each mission). 
 
The last crises and security instability in Iraq made the Italian teams unable to visit the country; as a solution for that and 
instead, Heevie used to collect the most acute patients and send them to Italy for operations. 
 
Total number of patients underwent surgical interventions in Italy during the year 2018 are 17 patients. Efforts are ongoing 
by Heevie to resume the program in Iraq through regulating new missions for the Italian teams. 
 
While implementing the project, Heevie got benefit from the specialized Italian teams during their regular visits to the 
region to do capacity building for the local staff involving them in the overall all steps of the program and management 
steps and procedures. This involved training the staff on preparation of the patients for the surgical operations, post 
operative follow up and care, ICU monitoring, treatment of complications and performing various medical and surgical 
procedures. The program also involved training of the doctors (mainly pediatricians) on Echocardiography examination for 
the patients with congenital heart diseases in Italy. 
 
The project of treating patients and training the local medical staff was implemented by the support of many partners and 
donors especially the Italian organizations, hospitals and centers, American embassy at Baghdad and other donors. 
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2. Project: Registering and examining the Congenital Heart Diseases Children in Kurdistan Region 

Due to the large number of the children complaining from heart diseases, Heevie in cooperation with SIA Italian NGO took 
the initiative to build up and establish a data base for the patients Congenital Heart Diseases in KRI. The program of 
collecting examining, registering and documenting the children with congenital heart diseases is one of the first and most 
active Heevie programs. Heevie Organization is doing a regular documentation for all the possible cases of congenital heart 
diseases to make their information ready and available if any treatment or intervention modality required. The program 
involves training of the doctors (mainly pediatricians) on Echocardiography examination for the patients with congenital 
heart diseases in Italy, in addition to providing Echocardiography machines for the main hospitals and centers in Duhok, 
Erbil and Sulaymaniyah.  During 2018, Heevie has so far registered 391 cases of children with congenital heart diseases 
within its data base. 
 



3. Project: Mobile Medical Clinics 1&2 
Heevie organization has obtained the necessary expert and experience in running mobile medical clinics through dealing 
with them for the last 16 years; this long period had led to accumulation of expertise among Heevie administrative and 
medical staff. From the early beginning of the project, Heevie mobile clinics were covering the far-away villages and 
districts lacking the health facilities, after the events of the year 2014 and the subsequent wars and crises in the region, 
Heevie directed its MMUs to serve the vulnerable populations from IDPs, returnees and host communities in the conflict 
affected regions.  This involved providing the primary health care services to various camp and non-camp locations in 
coordination DOH Duhok DOH Ninewa, health sub-clusters and the humanitarian actors in the region. 
Heevie Mobile Medical Clinic 1 is covering locations within Duhok and Ninewa, while Mobile Medical Clinic 2 is covering 
locations in both Tilkef and Bashiqa districts. Both mobile clinics are  performing their activities by the support of WHO and 
DOH Duhok. 
 
Statistics for Both Mobile Medical clinics 1 and 2 for the year 2018: 
 

• Numbers of locations/sites were visited ( 148 ) 
• Number of Consultation ( 49,469 ) 
• Number of Missions ( 365 ) 

 
No. Date Number of  Consultation M F Adult Child 

1 Jan-2018 3227 1460 1767 1733 1494 
2 Feb-2018 6553 2906 3647 3374 3179
3 Mar-2018 5938 2498 3440 3150 2788 
4 Apr-2018 4486 1927 2559 2414 2072 
5 May-2018 3985 1608 2377 2156 1829
6 Jun-2018 4078 1670 2408 2353 1725
7 Jul-2018 1780 735 1045 981 799 
8 Sep-2018 2725 1042 1683 1360 1365
9 Oct-2018 7311 3005 4306 4050 3261 

10 Nov-2018 4536 1962 2574 2481 2055 
11 Dec-2018 4850 2142 2708 2657 2193 

Total 49469 20955 28514 26709 22760 
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4. Project: Community Health Houses 
 
Lack of health facilities in the majority of villages and small towns deprived the community from the minimum coverage by 
the primary health care services. The inadequate financial resources, shortage of the medical staff and non availability of 
medications and medical equipment are of the main reason behind this.  
 
Heevie started a wide assessment process for the region aiming to build up a strong skeleton of health facilities being able 
to fill the existing gap in the health service provision in the region. Here came the idea of establishing the “Community 
Health Houses”. The project was started by putting prefab buildings and doing the necessary rehabilitation and renovation 
of others in more than 16 villages in Ninewa governorate. The next step of the project was recruiting the medical staff and 
procuring the necessary medication and medical equipment and supplies for these facilities.  The staff is selected mostly 
from the same locations after the necessary training was performed. 
 
During the last two years, the list of the villages supported have shown some changes due to the events in the region, the 
overall villages served during the different time periods of the projects reached around 18 locations to settle finally  with 
13 villages. 
The project of Community Health Houses is implemented by the support of WHO in coordination with DOH Duhok. By now, 
it is serving more than 25,430 people in 13 villages and towns, during the years 2018, about 57,985 patients have received 
the treatment within the project. 
Heevie organization has provided on the site curative health services in 13 villages with CHH project during 2018, including: 
Masaka, Kalhe, Shebana, Ein Jheshiya, Tal Musa, Aliyouka, Che Khire, Sahal Hamad, Tal Khidher, Kubane, Derstone, Tal 
Adas and Badrike villages in Talaafar and Tilkef Districts. 
 

• Total of (13) locations/villages with community health houses were covered. 
• Total of consultations during the year 2018 were ( 57,985 ) as shown below: 

No. Location Sub district District Province Number of Consultations M F Adult Child 
1 Aliyouka Rabiaa Talafar Ninewa 3,483 1,510 1,973 1,905 1,578 
2 Badrike Alqoosh Tilkef Ninewa 6,217 2,228 3,989 3,389 2,828 
3 Che Khire Zummar Talafar Ninewa 3,369 1,564 1,805 1,868 1,501 
4 Derstone Alqoosh Tilkef Ninewa 7,573 2,680 4,893 4,282 3,291 
5 Ein Jheshiya Zummar Talafar Ninewa 3,246 1,593 1,653 1,986 1,260 
6 Kalhe Zummar Talafar Ninewa 3,365 1,781 1,584 1,928 1,437 
7 Kubane Zummar Talafar Ninewa 5,080 2,408 2,672 2,824 2,256 
8 Masaka Zummar Talafar Ninewa 4,329 2,454 1,875 2,489 1,840 
9 Sahel Hamad Zummar Talafar Ninewa 3,995 2,074 1,921 2,064 1,931 

10 Shebana Zummar Talafar Ninewa 2,087 1,199 888 1,020 1,067 
11 Tal Adas Wan Tilkef Ninewa 6,735 3,649 3,086 4,172 2,563 
12 Tal Khidher Zummar Talafar Ninewa 3,711 1,994 1,717 2,583 1,128 
13 Tal Musa Zummar Talafar Ninewa 4,795 2,111 2,684 2,915 1,880 

Total 57,985 27,245 30,740 33,425 24,560 
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5. Project: Primary health care services within Heevie static clinic in Mam Rash IDP camp  
 

Mam Rash IDPs camp in Shekhan district of Ninewa was established originally to gather the IDPs habiting the non- camp 
locations and unfinished buildings throughout Duhok governorate. From the first day the camp was ready to receive the 
IDPs, Heevie established its static PHCC to provide them the necessary primary health care services. 
The clinic is performing multiple health programs to let the clinic beneficiaries have an easy, safe and free access to the 
health care service and minimize the need to seek the services elsewhere since the camp is far from the main districts and 
it is difficult for the its population to travel to the secondary facilities, by this, Heevie is decreasing the load on these 
facilities also. 
 
By now, the camp clinic is serving more than 8,362 IDPs as direct beneficiaries in addition to many others from the villages 
surrounding the camp. 
 
The project implementation has been passed through multiple phases and time periods according to the donors. The first 3 
months of the year 2018 was supported by GIZ, during this period 17,973 patients have visited the clinic and received 
various treatments and interventions. 
 

No. Date Camp name District Province Number of  
Consultation M F Adult Child 

Patients 
treated by 

Examination& 
Medicine 

Patients 
referred to 
Hospitals 

1 Jan-2018 Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninawa 6,776 2,765 4,011 4,046 2,730 6,691 85 

2 Feb-2018 Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninawa 6,067 2,557 3,510 3,448 2,619 6,008 59 

3 Mar-2018 Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninawa 5,130 2,003 3,127 3,075 2,055 5,104 26  
  Total 17,973 7325 10648 10569 7404 17803 170
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6. Project: Improving access to comprehensive primary health care services through supporting Aski Mosul, Tal Musa 

and Hedhayma health facilities in Ninewa Governorate   
 
After liberation of many areas in the northern Ninewa regions from the under ISIS control, the provision of primary care 
services was an issue of concern for the local authorities and for the humanitarian community as well, especially that these 
regions have shown a process of return for many of its displaced people, and at the same time it has provided a safe 
destination for the people escaping from crises and conflict-affected areas near to the region. 
 

Heevie selected three of the main PHCCs in Zummar district to support within its plan for the year 2017 which was 
extended to 2018, which are Aski Mosul, Hedhayma and Tal Musa PHCCs. The project included expansion in the service 
provision to involve the full package of services in the 3 locations in addition to adding the required staff from doctors and 
medical staff to perform the required activities. 

This project was implemented by the support of UNOCHA and provided the health care services for more than 30,000 
populations in the targeted locations. In project period extended to the year 2018, around (4,245) patients got benefit 
from the services provided and as follows: 

 The number of consultations in Aski Mosul (1,824) 
 The number of consultations in Hedhayma (1,100) 
 The number of consultations in Tal Musa (1,297) 

No. Location 
name District Province Number of  

Consultations M F Adult Child 
Patients treated by 

Examination& 
Medicine 

Patients 
referred to 
Hospitals 

1 Aski Mosul  Mosul Ninawa 1,824 876 948 836 988 1,824 12 
2 Tal Musa Talafar  Ninawa 1,297 702 595 622 675 1,297 9 
3 Hedhayma Talafar  Ninawa 1,100 494 606 571 529 1,100 3 
   Total 4,221 2,072 2,149 2,029 2,192 4,221 24 

 

 



 
 
 
7. Project: Supporting Shariya Primary Health Care Center in Semel District in Duhok Governorate 

 
As a continuation for its programs to serve the IDPs in Duhok governorate, Heevie is running the PHCC within Shariya IDPs 
camp which has the capacity of more than 18,000 populations. Heevie did a valuable progress and development in the 
health service provision in the camp clinic. 
 
 The staff recruited by Heevie involves multiple medical specialties aiming to respond to nearly all the needs of the 
beneficiaries in the camp, this involved internist, pediatrician, general surgeon, obstetrician, urologist and ENT specialist, in 
addition to the dental and ultrasound services. 
 
The project implementation has been passed through multiple phases and time periods according to the donors. The first 3 
months of the year 2018 was supported by GIZ, during this period 15,178 patients got benefit from the services provided 
within the camp clinic. 
 
 

No. Date Camp 
name District Province Number of  

Consultation M F Adult Child 

Patients 
treated by 

Examination& 
Medicine 

Patients 
referred to 
Hospitals 

1 Jan-2018 Shariya Semel Duhok 6,092 2,457 3,635 3,309 2,783 6,089 3 
2 Feb-2018 Shariya Semel Duhok 5,172 2,053 3,119 2,898 2,274 5,168 4 
3 Mar-2018 Shariya Semel Duhok 3,914 1,509 2,405 2,259 1,655 3,914 0 

 Total 15,178 6,019 9,159 8,466 6,712 15,171 7
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8. Project: Supporting the physiotherapy and the medical rehabilitation activities in Duhok governorate. 
 
During the year 2018, Heevie Organization continued supporting the Medical Rehabilitation activities in Duhok governorate 
through providing the necessary assistance to the specialized DOH facilities in this regard. This project helped to minimize 
the load on the exhausted local health facilities which are serving, in addition to the host community, the IDPs and the 
refugees as well. 
The project involves supporting different aspects of Medical Rehabilitation services like training and capacity building of 
the staff and physiotherapists, extension of service provision hours, provision of raw materials for the prosthetic limbs and 
renovations and rehabilitation activities of the buildings. The facility of focus in this project is Duhok Specialized Center of 
Rheumatic Diseases and Medical Rehabilitation which was supported through extending the service provision hours 4 
hours/ day, provision of raw materials for the prosthetic limp department and training of the physiotherapist in Italy in 
coordination with SIA organization from Italy. 
 
The project was further extended to involve community outreach and home visits for the patients with disabilities to 
provide the necessary physiotherapy sessions, train and educate the family members on the scientific way to deal with 
their patients, house modification and provision of the necessary assistive devices. The plan of the year 2019 involves 
providing a special car for transporting the patients with disabilities from their houses to the different health facilities to 
receive the necessary treatment and interventions. 
 
The project activities were supported by GIZ in the first three months of 2018 and continued by a direct support from 
Heevie afterwards. During 2018, around 7,919 patients have received physiotherapy and medical rehabilitation and the 
other services within the project as follows: 
 

 Number of patients received physiotherapy session in the medical rehabilitation center with the patients visited and 
received physiotherapy session at their home (community outreach): 7919 
No. Date District Province Number of  

Consultation M F Adult Child 

1 Jan-2018 Duhok Duhok 1,022 315 707 978 44
2 Feb-2018 Duhok Duhok 925 266 659 881 44
3 Mar-2018 Duhok Duhok 630 176 454 588 42
4 Apr-2018 Duhok Duhok 680 195 485 631 49
5 Aug-2018 Duhok Duhok 616 208 408 588 28
6 Sep-2018 Duhok Duhok 824 308 516 818 6
7 Oct-2018 Duhok Duhok 977 340 637 935 42
8 Nov-2018 Duhok Duhok 1,123 445 678 1,046 77
9 Dec-2018 Duhok Duhok 1,122 405 717 1,039 83

 Total 7,919 2,658 5,261 7,573 346
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Project : Health Awareness in IDP camps 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

    

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

  

 

 



 
 
9. Project: Primary healthcare service provision through Heevie Static Clinic at Jadaa 3 IDPs camp 
 
The operations for liberating Mosul city led to huge waves of displacement in the region. Many camps were established to 
receive these IDPs, among which is Jadaa3 camp in Gayyara district which is hosting around 9,000 people mostly from the 
west bank of Mosul which is nearly totally destructed so the displaced people find difficulties in returning back. 
 
Heevie is responding to the needs of these IDPs through running the camp clinic by providing the primary health care 
services 24/7. 
 
 Heevie Jadaa3 camp clinic project is supported by WHO and during the year 2018, almost 41,823 patients have received 
the treatment within the clinic. 
 

No. Date Camp name District Province Number of  
Consultation M F Adult Child 

1 Jan-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,556 1,780 1,776 1,645 1,911 
2 Feb-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 2,938 1,461 1,477 1,593 1,345 
3 Mar-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,536 1,667 1,869 1,855 1,681 
4 Apr-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,443 1,560 1,883 1,783 1,660 
5 May-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,127 1,481 1,646 1,659 1,468 
6 Jun-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 2,840 1,309 1,531 1,473 1,367 
7 Jul-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,842 1,778 2,064 2,037 1,805 
8 Aug-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,282 1,632 1,650 1,790 1,492 
9 Sep-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,900 1,915 1,985 2,032 1,868 

10 Oct-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,849 1,889 1,960 2,179 1,670 
11 Nov-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,716 1,878 1,838 2,124 1,592 
12 Dec-2018 Camp Jadaa 3 Gayara Ninawa 3,794 1,984 1,810 2,163 1,631 

Total 41,823 20,334 21,489 22,333 19,490
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10.  Project: Equitable access to full package primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinics at Shariya, 

Mam Rash, Kabarto 1 and Kabarto 2 IDPs camps in Duhok and Ninewa governorates. 

Duhok governorate is currently hosting more than 660,000 IDPs, from them 340,000 are distributed over 21 camps. The 
health service provision within these camps is becoming a big challenge for the local health authorities and the 
humanitarian actors.  
 
To avoid any gap in this regard, it was agreed between Heevie, DOH Duhok and the health cluster that Heevie will run the 
clinics of four of these camps for the period of four months between April and August 2018.  
 
The camps supported were Shariya, Mam Rash, Kabarto1 and Kabarto2 with a total population of around 52,000. The 
health service provision in both Shariya and Mam Rash camps was considered a continuation of Heevie already existing 
activities in both locations while the two camps and Kabarto1 and Kabarto2 were involved due to non-availability of the 
health service providers. 
 
 Heevie took this project as an opportunity to expand the activities and services provided within these centers especially 
regarding the laboratory, Ultrasound, health promotion and dental services, in addition to adding further medical 
specialties to respond better to the needs of the beneficiaries. 
 

The project was implemented by the support of UNOCHA and WHO and during the project duration, (76,796) patients got 

benefit from the services provided in the four targeted locations as follows: 

 The number of consultations in Shariya ( 19,428 ) 
 The number of consultations in Mam Rash ( 23,713 ) 
 The number of consultations in Kabarto 1 ( 18,629 ) 
 The number of consultations in Kabarto 2 ( 15,026 ) 

 



 

Shariya, Mam Rash, Kabarto 1 and Kabarto 2 IDPs camps: 

No. Date Camp name District Province Number of  
Consultation M F Adult Child 

Patients treated 
by 

Examination& 
Medicine 

Patients 
referred to 
Hospitals 

1 Apr-2018 

Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 4,962 1,847 3,115 2,976 1,986 4,935 27 

Shariya Semel Duhok 3,246 1,169 2,077 1,830 1,416 3,242 4 

Kabarto1 Semel Duhok 3,951 2,518 1,433 2,185 1,766 3,943 8 

Kabarto 2 Semel Duhok 3,177 2,117 1,060 1,867 1,310 3,172 5 

2 May-2018 

Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 5,427 2,067 3,360 3,039 2,388 5,398 29 

Shariya Semel Duhok 3,920 1,403 2,517 2,118 1,802 3,906 14 

Kabarto1 Semel Duhok 4,030 1,456 2,574 2,270 1,760 4,005 25 

Kabarto 2 Semel Duhok 3,678 1,244 2,434 2,146 1,532 3,660 18 

3 Jun-2018 

Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 4,609 1,781 2,828 2,727 1,882 4,574 35 

Shariya Semel Duhok 4,058 1,427 2,631 2,243 1,815 3,941 117 

Kabarto1 Semel Duhok 3,380 1,287 2,093 1,964 1,416 3,315 65 

Kabarto 2 Semel Duhok 2,659 905 1,754 1,641 1,018 2,605 54 

4 Jul-2018 

Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 4,814 1,782 3,032 2,992 1,822 4,777 37 

Shariya Semel Duhok 4,867 1,739 3,128 2,771 2,096 4,713 154 

Kabarto1 Semel Duhok 4,640 1,694 2,946 2,647 1,993 4,558 82 

Kabarto 2 Semel Duhok 3,507 1,230 2,277 2,094 1,413 3,420 87 

5 Aug-2018 

Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 3,901 1,352 2,549 2,348 1,553 3,871 30 

Shariya Semel Duhok 3,337 1,235 2,102 1,904 1,433 3,257 80 

Kabarto1 Semel Duhok 2,628 962 1,666 1,474 1,154 2,588 40 

Kabarto 2 Semel Duhok 2,005 707 1,298 1,203 802 1,963 42 
   Total 76,796 29,922 46,874 44,439 32,357 75,843 953 
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11. Project: Equitable access to primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinic at Hassan Sham U2 IDP 

camp in Ninawa governorate  

Heevie Organization continued its efforts to provide the health care services for different groups of vulnerable population 
in the camps and non camp locations involving the conflict affected region. 
 
 In this field, Heevie started its project of providing the primary health care services for the IDPs habiting Hassan Sham U2 
camp in Al-Hamdaniya district of Ninewa governorate.  
 
The camp is consisted of 1500 tents and has the capacity of hosting more than 9,000 people. The project is continuous and 
is implemented by the support of WHO. 
 
Total number of patients got benefit from the services provided within Heevie static clinic at Hassan Sham U2 camp 
reached 3,307 patients during 2018 as shown in the table below. 
 
 

No. Date Camp name District Province Number of  
Consultation M F Adult Child 

Patients treated 
by Examination& 

Medicine 

Patients 
referred to 
Hospitals 

1 Nov-2018 Hassan Sham U2 Hamdaniya Ninewa 1,255 545 710 677 578 1,250 5 

2 Dec-2018 Hassan Sham U2 Hamdaniya Ninewa 2,052 911 1,141 1,052 1,000 2,041 11 

   Total 3,307 1,456 1,851 1,729 1,578 3,291 16 
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12. Project: Primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinic at Mamilyan Camp in Duhok governorates  

 

Mamilyan IDPs camp in Akre district, with capacity of 3300 tents, was established to host the displaced families from 
Ninewa governorate after the operations for liberating Mosul city from under ISIS control were started.  
 
After the situation was settled and the security situation was stabilized, many of the IDPs have returned back but the camp 
is still occupied with many families that are in need for the basic life support services including health. 
 
 As a response for these needs, Heevie is providing the primary health care services for the displaced families in Mamilyan 
camp within its static clinic. 
 
The project started late during 2018 by a direct support from Heevie, and the total number of patients got benefit from the 
services provided from the project services were 953 patients, the break down is shown in the below table. 
 
 
 

No. Date Camp name District Province Number of  
Consultation M F Adult Child 

Patients treated 
by Examination& 

Medicine 

Patients 
referred to 
Hospitals 

1 Dec-2018 Mamilyan Akre Duhok 953 420 533 562 391 953  
   Total 953 420 533 562 391 953  

 

 

 

 



13. Project: Equitable access to full package primary health care services for IDPs within Heevie static clinics at Shariya 

and Mam Rash IDP camps in Duhok and Ninewa governorates  

The camp locations of Mam Rash and Shariya are hosting more than 30,000 IDPs. Heevie organization is providing the 
health services in Mam Rash camp since it was first established in 2015, while in Shariya, Heevie clinic is active for the last 
two years. The organization did its best to assure providing the full package primary health care services in both locations, 
and for this purpose, Heevie continued coordinating and communicating different partners and donor to keep the high 
quality service provision in both locations. 
 
The support for both clinics activities passed through different phases according to the donor. During the first three 
months of 2018, the support was from GIZ, between April and August from WHO and UNOCHA, September and October a 
direct support from Heevie and WHO resumed its support for the period from November and afterward. 
 
During the year 2018 and for the project period between September and December, (37,727) patients got benefit from the 
services provided in the two targeted locations and as follows: 

 The number of consultations in Shariya ( 18,150 ) 
 The number of consultations in Mam Rash ( 19,577 ) 

No. Date Camp name District Province Number of  
Consultation M F Adult Child 

Patients treated 
by 

Examination& 
Medicine 

Patients 
referred to 
Hospitals 

1 Sep-2018 
Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 4,473 1,637 2,836 2,709 1,764 4,442 31 

Shariya Semel Duhok 4,070 1,466 2,604 2,301 1,769 4,006 64 

2 
 Oct-2018 

Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 4,588 1,775 2,813 2,788 1,800 4,558 30 
Shariya Semel Duhok 4,116 1,552 2,564 2,474 1,642 4,037 79 

3 Nov-2018 
Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 4,763 1,872 2,891 2,800 1,963 4,730 33 

Shariya Semel Duhok 4,776 1,886 2,890 2,751 2,025 4,733 43 

4 Dec-2018 
Mam Rash Camp Shekhan Ninewa 5,753 2,382 3,371 3,255 2,498 5,701 51 

Shariya Semel Duhok 5,188 2,113 3,075 2,888 2,300 5,153 35 
   Total 37,727 14,683 23,044 21,966 15,761 37,360 366 

 



14. Project: Reproductive Health Care Services 

Heevie paid the necessary attention for the health of the girls and women and more specifically those of childbearing age.  
 
In this regard, Heevie assured recruiting the female staff from doctors and nurses within all its projects to provide the 
reproductive health care services including antenatal care, post natal care and family planning. Additional care for the 
women health was done through performing screening for breast cancer, education about the breast feeding procedures 
and provision of the tonic medications. 
 
The project activities were implemented by the support of UNFPA and below are statistics of the reproductive health care 
services provided within Heevie projects for the year 2018: 
 

Type of Service Location Total 

  Jadaa3 CHH Mam 
Rash MMC Sharyia Hassan 

Sham U2 
Aski 
Mosul Hedhayma   

No. of Gynecological and obstetrics consultations 3,556 963 10,933 15,220 7,375 198 522 372 39,139 
No. of patients received antenatal care 1,355 587 1,517 3,508 1,375 62 187 57 8,648 
No. of patients received postnatal care 754 269 299 3,228 101 8 181 34 4,874 
No. of lactating mothers consulted  310 213 1,089 2,503 581 5 158 28 4,887 
No. of patients screened for breast cancer 18 139 841 795 1,042 4 3 5 2,847 
No. of Family planning sessions provided 285 225 958 2,008 146 18 24 18 3,682 
No. of Folic acid sheets distributed 1,919 450 1,106 3,310 259 27 87 35 7,193 
No. of Ferrofolic sheets distributed 1,854 391 3,238 3,666 471 61 97 16 9,794 

 
15. Project: Adoption 

Among the constant activities of Heevie Organization is the Adoption program which helps to find financial resources for 
the children of the poor families in KRI. The project concentrates on building the social relations between Kurdish and the 
Italian societies. Within this program, Heevie links the fundraisers from Italy, who are interested in donations, to the 
patient children descending from poor families. During the year 2018, many families received donations for their children 
from Italy as a part of this program’s activities. 
 

 



16. Project: Health Capacity Building 
 

In an attempt to fill the existing gaps, Heevie Organization, in coordination with SIA Italian Organization, is supporting 
Duhok General Directorate of Health in a long term program to maintain and improve the necessary resources for 
provision of the quality health care services in various facilities, hospitals and specialized centers belonging to the 
directorate.  
 
This program comes after Heevie teams performed the required assessments to determine the shortages and needs 
existed within different DOH Duhok facilities. 
 
Heevie project is aiming to improve the skills and abilities of the health staff, and also develop and improve the 
interference mechanisms and the treatment and management protocols within different health facilities according to the 
below mechanisms: 
 

1. Training and capacity building of the health care service providers from different branches and specialties. 
 

2. Filling the gap regarding the shortage of staff of the health facilities which will be done in coordination with the DOH 
through various mechanisms to respond to the increasing needs especially of the newly established facilities. 

 
3. Management of patients with congenital anomalies, especially the congenital heart diseases, through providing the 

required medical care and management in addition to the special surgical treatment for selected cases who are in 
need for delicate surgical intervention in Italy.  

 
The implementation of this project started early in 2018 through the below mentioned activities: 
 

1- Supporting the staff of the Neonatal ICU of Heevi Pediatrics Teaching Hospital and ICU and CCU of Azadi teaching 
hospital. 

2- Training courses for 20 physiotherapists in Italy. 
3- Training courses for the doctors in both Cardiac Catheterization and Vascular Surgery. 
4- Initiating the process of supporting the Stroke Unit at Azadi Teaching Hospital. 

 
       Heevie Organization 


